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CHAPTER 114-—-H.F.No. 1748 
An act relating to state employees,‘ modifying grievance appeal procedures; eliminating a 

medical examination requirement; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, sections 43/1.33, subdi- 
vision 3; 43A.34, subdivision 3; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 43/1.33, subdivision 
4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 43A.33, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. PROCEDURES. Procedures for discipline and discharge of employees 
covered by collective bargaining agreements shall be governed by the agreements. 
Procedures for employees not covered by a collective bargaining agreement shall be 
governed by this subdivision and by the commissioner’s and managerial plans. 

(a) For discharge, suspension without pay or demotion, no later than the effective 
date of such action, a permanent classified employee not covered by a collective 
bargaining agreement shall be given written notice by the appointing authority. The 
content of that notice as well as the employee’s right to reply to the appointing 

authority shall be as prescribed in the grievance procedure contained in the applicable 
plan established pursuant to section 43A.18. The notice shall also include a statement 
that the employee may elect to appeal the action to the Office of 
Hearings Bureau o_f Mediation Services within 30 calendar days following the effective 
date of the disciplinary action. A copy of the notice and the employee’s reply, if any, 
shall be filed by the appointing authority with the commissioner no later than ten 
calendar days following the effective date of the disciplinary action. The commissioner 
shall have final authority to decide whether the appointing authority shall settle the 
dispute prior to the hearing provided under subdivision 4. 

(b) For discharge, suspension, or demotion of an employee serving an initial 
probationary period, and for noncertification in any subsequent probationary period, 
grievance procedures shall be as provided in the plan established pursuant to section 
43A.18. 

(c)AnypermanentempleyeewheiseeveredbyaeeHeeéveba=gah%ngagreement 
mayeleetmappealwtheehie£admmisHafivehwjudgewfihin30days£eHewingthe 
effective date of the disehaige; suspension; or de-met-ien if the eelleetive bargaining 
agreemempmvidesthatepfiemlnneevemmayanempleyeeusebeththepreeedure 
underthissee&enandthegéwmeepmeedumavaflablepursuamwseetiem449A:0l 
te -1-7-9A.—2§: Within ten days of receipt of the employee’s written notice of appeal, the 
commissioner of me Bureau if_Mediatioh Services shall provide both parties with a 
o_f potential arbitrators according t_o t_h_e rules o_f El_'lE Bureau g Mediation Services t_o 
hear the appeal. lite process o_f selecting £13 arbitrator from th_e shall lie determined 
Egfilan. 

:l‘_h_e hearing shall 12 conducted pursuant t2 @ rules g the Bureau o_f Mediation 
Services. lf the arbitrator finds, based Q the hearing record, Eat th_e action appealed 
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v_vas_ E taken b_y IE appointing authority f_o1_‘ cause, t_h_e_: employee shall _b;e 
reinstated to the position, or E equal position in another division within th_e same 
agency, wiEou—tloss of pay. If the arbitrator finds_that there exists sufficient grounds 
fig institution o_fHe :ppEir_1ti_ng:uthority’s actionfl _tlE hearing record establishes 
extenuating circumgances, th_e arbitrator may reinstate [lg employee, with full, partial, 
E‘ no pay, or may modify gig appointingfihoritfs action. E appoifirigjuthority 
s_l1_2i—l@§e_:@ of th_e arbitrator Q hearings provided E section. 

‘See. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 43A.34, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. CORRECTIONAL PERSONNEL EXEMPTED. Any employee of the 
state of Minnesota in a covered classification as defined in section 352.91, who is a 
member of the special retirement program for correctional personnel established 
pursuant to sections 352.90 to 352.95, may elect or be required to retire from 
employment in the covered correctional position upon reaching the age of 55 years. 

Aeeireefienalemployeeeeeupyingapesifieneevereébypreaésiensefseefien 

e£§5year&md'annuaJlythereafie&requestinwfifingmflaeempleye¥sappeimmg 

thez=equest—,tl=:eappe1ntmg" shallhaveamedieal' ' made 

phy%iealabiHwe£theempleyeem%nfinuethedufiese£employmen§meemp1eyee 
shaHbeeonénuedmempleyment£erthe£eHewingyea&Ifthedetemfiaafiene£the 

éispesifiene£thema%e+shaHbeéeédedbytheeemHnssienero£eeHeefiemefifer 

bemadeinwritingandshallbefinale 

Sec. 3. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 43A.33, subdivision :1, repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 24, 2005 
Signed by the governor May 26, 2005, 8:30 p.m. 

CHAPTER 115—H.F.No. 400 
An act relating to unemployment insurance; making an eligibility exception permanent for 

certain school food service workers; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 268.085, 
subdivision 8. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut:

Copyright © 2005 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


